achievements of Tesco to differ materially from the expectations of Tesco include, among other things, general business and economic conditions
globally, industry trends, competition, changes in government and other regulation and policy, including in relation to the environment, health and
safety and taxation, labour relations and work stoppages, interest rates and currency fluctuations, changes in its business strategy, political and
economic uncertainty, including as a result of global pandemics.  As such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements.  Any
forward-looking statement is based on information available to Tesco as of the date of the statement.  All written or oral forward-looking statements
attributable to Tesco are qualified by this caution.  Other than in accordance with legal and regulatory obligations, Tesco undertakes no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Group income statement

16

  26 weeks ended
26 August 2023*

 26 weeks ended
27 August 2022 (restated*)

 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Continuing operations
Retail revenue  33,447 – 33,447  31,916 – 31,916
Tesco Bank interest and similar income   479 – 479  376 – 376
Insurance revenue  223 – 223  227 – 227
Revenue 2 34,149 – 34,149  32,519 – 32,519

Cost of sales  (31,327) 5 (31,322)  (30,000) (577) (30,577)
Insurance service expenses   (206) – (206)  (204) – (204)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held   (27) – (27)  (32) – (32)
Impairment loss on financial assets 2 (34) – (34)  (42) – (42)
Gross profit/(loss)  2,555 5 2,560  2,241 (577) 1,664

Administrative expenses  (1,073) (5) (1,078)  (941) (2) (943)
Operating profit/(loss)  1,482 – 1,482  1,300 (579) 721

Share of post-tax profits of joint ventures and associates  4 – 4  2 – 2
Finance income 4 131 – 131  19 – 19
Finance costs 4 (418) 18 (400)  (311) (35) (346)
Profit/(loss) before tax  1,199 18 1,217  1,010 (614) 396

Taxation 5 (311) 23 (288)  (211) 67 (144)
Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations  888 41 929  799 (547) 252

Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations  – – –  – (7) (7)

Profit/(loss) for the period  888 41 929  799 (554) 245

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  886 41 927  794 (554) 240
Non-controlling interests  2 – 2  5 – 5
  888 41 929  799 (554) 245

Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 8   12.93p   3.21p
Diluted 8   12.83p   3.18p

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   12.93p   3.30p
Diluted 8   12.83p   3.27p

*   Following the Group’s adoption of IFRS 17 the income statement has been re-presented, and comparatives have been restated, impacting Tesco Bank. Refer to Notes 1 and 20 for further details.

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of this condensed consolidated financial information.

Group statement of comprehensive income/(loss)

[…]

Repayment of borrowings (97) - (97)  - - -  (97)
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 68 - 68  - - -  68
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (66) - (66)  - - -  (66)
Dividends paid to equity holders (509) - (509)  - - -  (509)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities* (752) - (752)  298 - 298  (454)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  62 (40) 22  272 (1) 271  293
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1,565
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   (9)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,849

* Refer to page 50 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.

28

Note 2 Segmental reporting continued
The following table provides a split of cash flows between Retail continuing operations, Tesco Bank and Group discontinued operations.

 Retail  Bank (restated(a))
Discontinued

operations

Tesco
Group

(restated(a))

26 weeks ended 27 August 2022

Before
adjusting

   items

£m

Adjusting

   items

£m

Retail
Total

£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Tesco
Bank
Total

£m
Total

£m
Total

£m
Operating profit/(loss) 1,248 (574) 674  52 (5) 47  (7)  714
Depreciation and amortisation 784 38 822  27 – 27  –  849
ATM net income (9) – (9)  9 – 9  –  –
(Profit)/loss arising on sale of property, plant and equipment, investment
property, intangible assets, assets held for sale and early termination of leases

5 (81) (76)  – – –  2  (74)

Net impairment loss on property, plant and equipment, right of use assets,
intangible assets and investment property

– 626 626  – – –  –  626

Net remeasurement loss of non-current assets held for sale – 3 3  – – –  5  8
Defined benefit pension scheme payments (12) – (12)  – – –  –  (12)
Share-based payments 14 – 14  (1) – (1)  –  13
Tesco Bank fair value movements included in operating profit/(loss) – – –  37 – 37  –  37
Cash flows generated from operations excluding working capital 2,030 12 2,042  124 (5) 119  –  2,161
(Increase)/decrease in working capital 390 (43) 347  (316) 1 (315)  (4)  28
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 2,420 (31) 2,389  (192) (4) (196)  (4)  2,189
Interest paid (306) – (306)  (3) – (3)  –  (309)
Corporation tax paid (45) – (45)  (10) – (10)  –  (55)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities(b) 2,069 (31) 2,038  (205) (4) (209)  (4)  1,825
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, investment property,
intangible assets and assets classified as held for sale

4 297 301  – – –  –  301

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and other long-
term assets – other capital expenditure

(393) – (393)  (6) – (6)  –  (399)

Purchase of intangible assets (114) – (114)  (20) – (20)  –  (134)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (66) – (66)  (5) – (5)  –  (71)
Increase in loans to joint ventures and associates (1) – (1)  – – –  –  (1)
Investments in joint ventures and associates (6) – (6)  – – –  –  (6)
Net (investments in)/proceeds from sale of short-term investments (179) – (179)  – – –  –  (179)
Proceeds from sale of other investments – – –  148 – 148  –  148
Purchase of other investments (5) – (5)  (178) – (178)  –  (183)
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 5 – 5  – – –  –  5
Interest received 12 – 12  – – –  –  12
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities(b) (743) 297 (446)  (61) – (61)  –  (507)
Own shares purchased for cancellation (409) – (409)  – – –  –  (409)
Own shares purchased for share schemes (4) – (4)  – – –  –  (4)
Repayment of capital element of obligations under leases (292) – (292)  (2) – (2)  –  (294)
Repayment of borrowings (29) – (29)  – – –  –  (29)
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 79 – 79  – – –  –  79
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (274) – (274)  – – –  –  (274)
Dividends paid to equity holders (578) (1) (579)  – – –  –  (579)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities(b) (1,507) (1) (1,508)  (2) – (2)  –  (1,510)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (181) 265 84  (268) (4) (272)  (4)  (192)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1,771
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   5
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,584

(a) Following the Group’s adoption of IFRS 17, comparatives have been restated, impacting Tesco Bank. Refer to Notes 1 and 20 for further details.
(b) Refer to page 50 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.

29

Note 3 Adjusting items

Group income statement
26 weeks ended 26 August 2023
Profit/(loss) for the period included the following adjusting items: